
 
 Department of Energy 

 
Bonneville Power Administration 

P.O. Box 3621 
Portland, Oregon 97208-3621 

                          

 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT/PRIVACY PROGRAM 
 

September 27, 2022 
 

In reply refer to:  FOIA #BPA-2022-01303-F 
 
SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY TO: d.gipson@lighthousefortheblind.org  
 
Dakota Gipson  
West Texas Lighthouse for the Blind 
555 East 6th Street 
San Angelo, TX 76903 
 
Dear Ms. Gipson, 
 
The Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) has received your request for agency records 
made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA). The agency received your 
request on September 23, 2022. BPA has assigned your request a tracking number of BPA-
2022-01303-F. Please use that tracking number in any correspondence with the agency 
regarding your FOIA request. This communication is the agency’s formal acknowledgment and 
response to your information request.  
 
Request 
“…a list of all current purchase card managers and purchase card approving officials in your 
agency, with the following fields of information: First name, last name, email address, phone 
number, mailing address, and title. If all fields of information cannot be provided, please 
provide as many fields of information as possible.” 
 
Acknowledgement 
BPA has reviewed your request and determined that it fulfills all of the criteria of a proper 
request under the FOIA and the Department of Energy’s (DOE) FOIA regulations at Title 10, 
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1004.  
 
Response  
The agency’s Supply Chain Strategic Delivery & Oversight office searched for and gathered 
records responsive to your request. A total of two pages have been gathered. Those two pages 
accompany this communication, with no redactions applied. 
 
Fees 
There are no fees associated with the processing of your FOIA request. 
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Certification 
Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(2), I am the individual responsible for the records search and 
the data file release described above. Your FOIA request BPA-2022-01303-F is now closed 
with the responsive agency information provided. 
 
Appeal 
Note that the records release certified above is final. Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, you may 
appeal the adequacy of the records search, and the completeness of this final records release, 
within 90 calendar days from the date of this communication. Appeals should be addressed to:  
 

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals 
HG-1, L’Enfant Plaza 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585-1615 

 
The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being 
made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA.filings@hq.doe.gov, including the 
phrase “Freedom of Information Appeal” in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and 
Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required 
by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review 
will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside, 
(2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE’s records are situated, or 
(4) in the District of Columbia. 
 
Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the 
National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services 
they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: 
 

Office of Government Information Services 
National Archives and Records Administration 
8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS 
College Park, Maryland 20740-6001 
E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Phone: 202-741-5770 
Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448 
Fax: 202-741-5769 
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Questions about this communication may be directed to James King, FOIA Public Liaison, at 
jjking@bpa.gov or 503-230-7621. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Candice D. Palen 
Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer 
 
Responsive agency records accompany this communication. 



P-Card Role First Name Last Name AO-E-Mail AO-Location Mailing Address Phone Number Position Title

P-Card Manager (Backup) Teresa Smith tasmith@bpa.gov NSSS-4400-2 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-418-2737 Purchase Card Program Specialist

P-Card Manager Amber McMahon ALMcMahon@bpa.gov NSSS-4400-2 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 503-230-3983 Micro-Purchase Program Coordinator

AO Bret Aguirre BJAguirre@bpa.gov TEVE-AMPN-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2054 Supervisory Electronics Engineer

AO Maya Alexander-Theiss maalexander@bpa.gov TTOM-DITT-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-8137 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Bradley Baucom bkbaucom@bpa.gov NSLM-WHSE Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6729 Inventory Management Specialist

AO Lizette Bennett lmbennett@bpa.gov NNP-B1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3852 Security Specialist

AO Sherry Brookshire SSBrookshire@bpa.gov TEPS-TPP-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-8008 Executive Associate Officer

AO Joelle Brown JSBrown@bpa.gov TET-CSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6212 Supervisory Electronics Engineer

AO Fred Bryant FABryant@bpa.gov TTCT-AMPN-1 Pasco / Tri Cities - 2211 N Commercial Avenue, Pasco, WA 99301 360-418-8146 Supervisory Electronics Engineer

AO Charley Bucklin cwbucklin@bpa.gov NSFM-KALISPELL Kalispell - 2520 Highway 2 East, Kalispell, MT 59901 541-298-5032 x275 Heavy Mobile Equipment Mechanic Foreman III

AO James Burgess JFBurgess@bpa.gov TERG-TPP-4 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6475 Supervisory Civil Engineer

AO Michelle Cathcart mmcathcart@bpa.gov TO-DITT-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-8775 Vice President, Transmission System Operations

AO Amilcar Chavez axchavez@bpa.gov TFH-CSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2584 Electronics Engineer

AO Andrew Christensen ALChristensen@bpa.gov TEZP-AMPS Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6167 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Taryn Clouse TLClouse@bpa.gov J-3 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4980 Supervisory IT Specialist (PLCYPLN)

AO Troy Cox tmcox@bpa.gov NSFM-FSB-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2709 Heavy Mobile Equipment Mechanic Foreman III

AO Annette Davis ASDavis@bpa.gov NFO-MODW Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-8545 Safety and Occupational Health Manager

AO Alan DeJong ajDeJong@bpa.gov TTBP-MODD Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2786 Supervisory IT Program Manager

AO Matthew DeLong MLDeLong@bpa.gov NSSS-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-7549 Supervisory Contract Specialist

AO Paul Dickson PRDickson@bpa.gov JN-2 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4075 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Lewis Doyle lndoyle@bpa.gov PEM-6 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3416 Supvry Public Utilities Specialist

AO Rebecca Duoos-Bourgazas rduoosbourgazas@bpa.gov TENF-CSB-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6745 Supervisory Architect

AO Elizabeth Dye eddye@bpa.gov LS-7 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4267 Supv Legal Administrative Specialist

AO Michael Ellis MJEllis@bpa.gov NSSP-4400-2 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-418-2483 Supervisory Contract Specialist

AO Peter Emerson PMEmerson@bpa.gov NWF-PSB-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2728 Supervisory Facility Operations Specialist

AO Judith Estep JAEstep@bpa.gov DS-3 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5997 Chief Technology Innovation and Strategy Officer

AO Daniel Fisher dhfisher@bpa.gov PSR-6 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3202 Supervisory Public Utilities Specialist (Rates)

AO Karla Flynn kjlapp@bpa.gov TERO-TPP-4 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6401 Project Management Specialist

AO Candace Foster clfoster@bpa.gov HT-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3163 Supervisory Human Resources Specialist (Human Resources Developm

AO Michael Freudenthal MJFreudenthal@bpa.gov CN-7 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4135 Supervisory Auditor

AO Stephen Gallman Jr SWGallman@bpa.gov TTBG-MODD Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2258 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Torivio Garcia TRGarcia@bpa.gov NFO-MODW Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2392 Safety and Occupational Health Specialist

AO Julia Gilbreath jsgilbreath@bpa.gov TEBI-TPP-1 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6772 Supervisory Program Analyst

AO Benjamin Hannigan IV BRHannigan@bpa.gov A-7 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5104 Lead Executive Associate Officer

AO Wayne Harkleroad Jr rharkleroadjr@bpa.gov NSFM-BELL Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 509-468-3098 Heavy Mobile Equipment Mechanic Foreman III

AO Heidi Helwig HYHelwig@bpa.gov DKE-7 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3458 Supervisory Public Affairs Specialist

AO Stacie Hensley SRHensley@bpa.gov TERR-REDMOND Redmond - 3655 SW Highland Avenue, Redmond, OR 97756 541-516-3256 Supervisory Realty Specialist

AO Kyle Hollis klhollis@bpa.gov TEBW-TPP-3 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-418-2322 Resource and Work Planning Supervisor

AO Erin Hope ETHope@bpa.gov PEJ-MEAD-GOB Mead - PO Box 939, Mead, WA 99021 509-822-4587 Supervisory Mechanical Engineer

AO Michael Hulse mrhulse@bpa.gov TEZM-MANGAN Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2048 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Sean Joyce SPJoyce@bpa.gov NWPS-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 360-418-8084 Operations and Planning Manager

AO Byron Kelly BSKelly@bpa.gov NWPS-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3864 Support Services Supervisor

AO David Kennedy DKKennedy@bpa.gov EC-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3769 Executive Manager, Environmental Planning & Analysis

AO Sokom Khem SKan@bpa.gov TEST-MODA Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2652 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Jess Kincaid jbkincaid@bpa.gov DST-3 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-7669 Director, Technology Innovation

AO Birgit Koehler bgkoehler@bpa.gov PG-5 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4249 Associate Director, Generation Asset Management

AO Mark Landrie malandrie@bpa.gov TF-SNOHOMISH Olympia - 5240 Trosper Road SW, Olympia, WA 98512 360-563-3605 Budget Analyst

AO Rodney Leetch rdleetch@bpa.gov NSFP-FSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2564 Equipment Pool Services Manager

AO Danna Liebhaber djliebhaber@bpa.gov TELF-TPP-3 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6333 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO James Longfellow jnlongfellow@bpa.gov NSP-4400-LL VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-418-8173 Supervisory Management and Program Analyst (Supplemental Labor)

AO Lynn Mantanona LMMantanona@bpa.gov JLQ-2 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3628 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Russ Mantifel rxmantifel@bpa.gov PGL-5 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4372 Director of Market Initiatives

AO Michael Marleau mlmarleau@bpa.gov TEPS-TPP-1 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6053 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Jim May JPMay@bpa.gov TAA-HANGR Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 503-230-4115 Supervisory Aircraft Services Specialist

AO Amber McMahon ALMcMahon@bpa.gov NSSS-4400-2 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 503-230-3983 Micro-Purchase Program Coordinator



AO Kelly Miller klmiller@bpa.gov TELD-TPP-3 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6948 Supervisory Civil Engineer

AO Rebecca Moldenhauer rrmoldenhauer@bpa.gov TTBP-MODD Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2789 Work Planner Scheduler

AO Luisa Monroy Flores lfmonroyflores@bpa.gov EWB-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5888 Program Analyst

AO David Moody dfmoody@bpa.gov PEH-6 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-7557 Supvry Public Utilities Specialist

AO Sarah Moore sfmoore@bpa.gov NWPO-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4157 Management and Program Analyst

AO Jinah Nakaji jlnakaji@bpa.gov KS-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4080 Supervisory Public Utilities Specialist

AO Jeff Neyman jmneyman@bpa.gov TTOH-MEAD Mead - PO Box 939, Mead, WA 99021 509-822-4685 Supervisory Electronics Engineer

AO Thomas Osborn trosborn@bpa.gov PEJD-TRI CITIES RMHQ Pasco / Tri Cities - 2211 N Commercial Avenue, Pasco, WA 99301 509-527-6211 Mechanical Engineer

AO Dennis Peetz drpeetz@bpa.gov TF-ROSS MHQA Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2967 Regional Cost Analyst

AO Jared Perez jjperez@bpa.gov TFHM-TPP-3 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 360-619-6342 Supervisory Civil Engineer (Construction Management)

AO Jonathan Perrault jeperrault@bpa.gov TAB-DITT-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 503-230-3912 Management and Program Analyst

AO Robert Petty RJPetty@bpa.gov PGP-5 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5457 Manager, Power and Operations Planning

AO Jonathon Pio japio@bpa.gov JNRA-Z995 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 360-418-2611 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Craig Rademacher cfrademacher@bpa.gov NNT-MODD Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2330 Physical Security Specialist

AO TJ Rhoads tdrhoads@bpa.gov NSFE-FSB-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2227 Supervisory Equipment Specialist

AO Jose Rojas jrojas@bpa.gov NSSS-4400-2 VanMall - PO Box 61409, Vancouver, WA 98666-1409 503-230-3612 Supervisory Contract Specialist

AO Denise Rugh dmrugh@bpa.gov TFH-CSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6627 Cost Analyst

AO Chris Sanford ctsanford@bpa.gov TOR-DITT-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2460 Real Time Operations Director

AO Nancy Schimmels NMSchimmels@bpa.gov PSE-MEAD-GOB Mead - PO Box 939, Mead, WA 99021 509-822-4591 Eastern Power Customer Services Manager

AO Joel Scruggs jlscruggs@bpa.gov DK-7 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5511 Supervisory Public Affairs Specialist

AO Joseph Sharpe jcsharpe@bpa.gov EP-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3654 Manager, Pollution Prevention & Abatement

AO Paul Shkarovskiy pashkarovskiy@bpa.gov TTCO-DITT-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-8397 Supervisory Electronics Engineer

AO Jamie Sims jtsims@bpa.gov KS-4 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3886 Supervisory Public Utilities Specialist

AO Amit Sinha axsinha@bpa.gov TEN-CSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6076 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Michael Staats mlstaats@bpa.gov TEE-CSB-1 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-619-6373 Supervisory Electrical Engineer

AO Philip Stanley PSStanley@bpa.gov HE-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3643 Human Resources Specialist (Employee & Labor Relations)

AO Nermin Suljic nxsuljic@bpa.gov H-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5668 Human Resources Specialist

AO Tim Thompson tjthompson@bpa.gov NSF-FSB-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2158 Supervisory Equipment Specialist

AO Wayne Todd watodd@bpa.gov PGA-6 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-3470 Generating Assets Manager

AO Ivy Tyson iltyson@bpa.gov TA-DITT-2 Ross - PO Box 491, Vancouver, WA 98666-0491 360-418-2047 Supervisory Business Analyst

AO Deborah Weller dlweller@bpa.gov TF-KALISPELL Kalispell - 2520 Highway 2 East, Kalispell, MT 59901 406-751-7810 Regional Cost Analyst

AO Rebecca Wilde rlwilde@bpa.gov JLS-3 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-4298 Supervisory IT Specialist

AO Bradley Wright bawright@bpa.gov NWM-1 HQ PDX - PO Box 3621, Portland, OR 97208 503-230-5743 Supervisory Architect
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